

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ARKANSAS, INDIANA,
ALASKA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, IOWA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MON-
TANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DA-
KOTA, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

RUSSELL COLEMAN
Attorney General

MATTHEW F. KUHN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JOHN H. HEYBURN
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

DANIEL J. GRABOWSKI
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

TIM GRIFFIN
Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General

DREW BYDALEK
Solicitor General Fellow

Office of the Arkansas
Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302

(For Continuation of Counsel,
See Inside Cover)

THEODORE E. ROKITA

Attorney General

JAMES A. BARTA

Solicitor General

JOHN M. VASTAG

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGCS – 5th Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0709

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Tennessee’s law falls within the States’
traditional authority to regulate medicine. 5

II. Even under intermediate scrutiny, the equal-
protection challenge fails..... 17

 A. Intermediate scrutiny in sex-discrimination
 cases ferrets out illegitimate legislative
 objectives and means..... 19

 B. Intermediate scrutiny does not allow courts
 to override legislative policy judgments,
 especially in resolving ongoing disputes
 about medical interventions..... 23

CONCLUSION 27

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach,</i> 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7, 15
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP,</i> 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	12
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	14
<i>B.P.J. v. W.V. State Bd. of Educ.,</i> 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Barbier v. Connolly,</i> 113 U.S. 27 (1884)	13
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ.,</i> 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	5, 6
<i>Bowsher v. Synar,</i> 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	25
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge,</i> 677 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Ark. 2023)	19
<i>Caban v. Mohammed,</i> 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	21
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb,</i> 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	20, 22

<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>City of Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2202 (2024).....	17, 25
<i>Collins v. Texas</i> , 223 U.S. 288 (1912).....	5
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 242 U.S. 339 (1917).....	10
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	22
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	2, 11–13, 16, 24
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23cv114-RH-MAF, 2024 WL 2947123 (N.D. Fla. June 11, 2024).....	18
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 24-cv-1080, 2024 WL 3537510 (M.D. Fla. July 3, 2024).....	26

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	20, 22
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	2, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	8, 13, 23–25
<i>Graves v. Minnesota</i> , 272 U.S. 425 (1926).....	6
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	25
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Hawker v. People of N.Y.</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	5, 6
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	21
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	8
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ind. 2023)	26
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	14–16

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	8
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	21
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	13, 15, 25
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926)	5, 8
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	8
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	24
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	22
<i>Matthews v. Murphy</i> , 63 S.W. 785 (Ky. 1901)	6
<i>McNaughton v. Johnson</i> , 242 U.S. 344 (1917)	6, 10
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Whipple v. Martinson</i> , 256 U.S. 41 (1921)	6
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	18, 21

<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	14
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	20, 22
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	8
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 2 S.W. 187 (Ark. 1886).....	6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	6
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	8
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	20–22
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	20
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	20
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....	13
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	18, 23

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12, 18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	6, 9
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	22
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	22
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1997).....	6, 14, 15
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-8-301	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-8-315	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103	3, 10
Other Authorities	
Jo Taylor et al., <i>Interventions to suppress puberty in adolescents experiencing gender dysphoria or incongruence: a systematic review</i> , <i>Arch Dis Child</i> (2024).....	26

Jo Taylor et al., *Masculinising and feminising hormone interventions for adolescents experiencing gender dysphoria or incongruence: a systematic review*, *Arch Dis Child* (2024).....26

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)25
